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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 788

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05/12/2025


WAGE EMPLOYMENT GENERATED UNDER MGNREGS IN BIHAR


788 Prof. Manoj Kumar Jha:


Will the Minister of Rural Development be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of days of wage employment generated under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) in Bihar during the last three financial years;

(b) the number of job cards active in Bihar as on date, and the number of households issued job cards in the last one year; and

(c) the total number of sanctioned works under MGNREGS in Bihar that remain uninitiated or incomplete, district-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)

(a): Details of persondays generated in Bihar State under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi NREGS) during the last three financial years are given below:


Financial Years 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Persondays generated in Bihar (In lakh) 2364.25 2205 2498.99

(As per NREGASoft)


(b):    As per NREGASoft, a total of 89.16 lakh jobcards are active in Bihar as on 01.12.2025 and

a total of 80.73 lakh jobcards have been issued in last FY 2024-25.


(c):     District-wise details of completed and ongoing works in Bihar under Mahatma Gandhi

NREGS as on 02.12.2025, are given at Annexure.

 *****
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Annexure

Annexure referred in reply to part (c) of RajyaSabhaUnstarred Question No. 788 dated

05.12.2025.

District-wise details of completed and ongoing works in Bihar under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS as on 02.12.2025.

SI.

No.
District No. of works completed No. of works ongoing

1 Araria 323489 41392

2 Arwal 49746 8936

3 Auranagabad 161007 24956

4 Banka 162951 19963

5 Begusarai 228709 38259

6 Bhagalpur 163280 31029

7 Bhojpur 159293 37282

8 Buxar 94058 17123

9 Darbhanga 291673 46130

10 Gaya 320168 60498

11 Gopalganj 85213 20857

12 Jamui 121459 22082

13 Jehanabad 61034 10212

14 Kaimur (Bhabua) 92121 13349

15 Katihar 177160 37176

16 Khagaria 97979 19712

17 Kishanganj 101024 17948

18 Lakhisarai 62674 13966

19 Madhepura 135803 28308

20 Madhubani 264983 53440

21 Munger 67354 15355

22 Muzaffarpur 179677 33500

23 Nalanda 144696 28190

24 Nawada 201456 31516

25 PashchimChamparan 226383 36727

26 Patna 199371 34249

27 PurbiChamparan 333478 64675

28 Purnia 205302 38423

29 Rohtas 136387 22123

30 Saharsa 142433 27330

31 Samastipur 384486 59656

32 Saran 182664 40644

33 Sheikhpura 41865 8523

34 Sheohar 56441 14106

35 Sitamarhi 266097 47871

36 Siwan 111188 25171

37 Supaul 144898 25271

38 Vaishali 267578 52107

  Total 64,45,578 11,68,055

(As per NREGASoft)

*****

